JOURNAL OF BACTERIOLOGY, Nov. 2005, p. 7784–7794 Vol. 187, No. 22
0021-9193/05/$08.00�0 doi:10.1128/JB.187.22.7784–7794.2005
Copyright © 2005, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
Functional Genomic Analysis of Three Nitrogenase Isozymes in the
Photosynthetic Bacterium Rhodopseudomonas palustris‡
Yasuhiro Oda,1† Sudip K. Samanta,2† Federico E. Rey,1,2 Liyou Wu,3 Xiudan Liu,3,4
Tingfen Yan,3 Jizhong Zhou,3 and Caroline S. Harwood1*
Department of Microbiology, University of Washington, Seattle, Washington 98195-72421; Department of Microbiology,

with ammonium as a nitrogen source were in general agree-
ment with our transcriptome data (Table 4).
The transition metals Mo and V do not repress the synthesis
of alternative nitrogenases in R. palustris. In the experiments
described above, R. palustris expressed active Fe and V nitro-
genases when grown in nitrogen-fixing medium that included
TABLE 3. Expression of the three nitrogenase gene clusters in different nitrogenase-expressing strains
RPA no. Gene name Annotation
Avg expression ratio (N2-fixing/non-N2-fixing)a
Wild
type
Wild type
(plus V) Mo strain V strain
(plus V) Fe strain
Vanadium nitrogenase gene cluster
1370 RPA1370 Nitrogen-fixing NifU, C-terminal 1.5 ND 1.8 200 140
1371 vnfX V nitrogenase protein ND ND ND 280 150
1372 vnfN Nitrogenase cofactor synthesis protein ND ND ND 67 14
1373 vnfE Nitrogenase cofactor synthesis protein 4.6 2.6 4.6 250 200
1374 vnfA V nitrogenase transcriptional regulator 2.5 2.4 3.0 78 31
1375 RPA1375 Hypothetical protein 1.1 1.0 1.1 36 6.2
1376 vnfH Nitrogenase Fe protein 1.1 1.5 Mutated 54 Mutated
1377 RPA1377 Possible glyoxalase ND ND 2.5 210 44
1378 vnfD Nitrogenase V-Fe protein, alpha chain ND ND ND 930 140
1379 vnfG V dinitrogenase, delta subunit ND ND ND 490 44
1380 vnfK Nitrogenase V-Fe protein, beta chain ND ND ND 710 110
Iron nitrogenase gene cluster
1435 anfK Alternative nitrogenase 3, beta chain 1.0 0.8 0.9 2.8 94
1436 anfG Dinitrogenase 3, delta subunit ND ND ND ND 1000
1437 anfD Nitrogenase Mo-Fe protein, alpha chain 1.2 0.7 1.0 9.4 400
1438 anfH Nitrogenase Fe protein NA NA Mutated NA NA
1439 anfA Fe nitrogenase transcriptional regulator 0.8 0.9 0.8 Mutated 69
Molybdenum nitrogenase gene cluster
4602 fixX Ferredoxin-like protein 50 42 53 190 110
4603 fixC Nitrogen fixation protein 59 44 30 250 180
4604 fixB Electron transfer flavoprotein, alpha chain 22 16 14 70 63
4605 fixA Electron transfer flavoprotein, beta chain 51 69 39 120 180
4606 nifW Nitrogenase stabilizer 15 14 9.3 16 22
4607 nifV Homocitrate synthase 130 130 120 340 440
4608 nifS2 Nitrogenase cofactor synthesis protein 34 41 24 140 84
4609 nifU NifU protein 250 140 140 380 440
4610 RPA4610 Protein of unknown function 33 53 29 310 51
4611 nifQ Nitrogen fixation protein 32 110 34 ND 4.1
4612 fdxB Ferredoxin 2[4Fe-4S] III 14 23 13 1.4 1.9
4613 RPA4613 DUF683 48 71 52 ND 16
4614 RPA4614 DUF269 76 64 72 1.5 41
4615 nifX Nitrogenase Mo-Fe protein 130 160 120 ND 27
4616 nifN Nitrogenase reductase-associated ferredoxin 12 17 9.3 ND 3.6
4617 nifE Nitrogenase Mo cofactor synthesis protein 81 54 96 1.6 44
4618 nifK Nitrogenase Mo-Fe protein, beta chain 310 180 210 1.2 220
4619 nifD Nitrogenase Mo-Fe protein, alpha chain 330 180 230 Mutated 260
4620 nifH4 Nitrogenase Fe protein NA NA NA Mutated Mutated
4621 RPA4621 Conserved hypothetical protein 53 44 60 97 110
4622 RPA4622 Hypothetical protein 6.7 8.5 4.6 24 17
4623 nifT Conserved hypothetical protein 24 110 22 280 62
4624 RPA4624 Hypothetical protein NA NA NA NA NA
4625 nifZ NifZ domain 96 74 78 240 210
4626 RPA4626 Protein of unknown function 120 70 97 260 290
4627 RPA4627 Conserved hypothetical protein 16 16 18 49 53
4628 hesB Protein of unknown function 80 64 70 280 110
4629 ferN Ferredoxin 2[4Fe-4S] 8.9 4.8 4.5 26 15
4630 nifB Nitrogen fixation protein 150 75 120 530 200
4631 fer1 Ferredoxin 2[4Fe-4S] 65 ND 56 230 89

RPA no. Gene
name Annotation
Avg expression ratio (N2-fixing/non-N2-
fixing)a
Wild
type
Mo
strain
V strain
(plus V)
Fe
strain
Genes adjacent to vanadium
nitrogenase gene
cluster
1381 RPA1381 Hypothetical protein 1.3 1.0 50 40
1382 RPA1382 Nitrogen fixation-related protein 0.7 0.8 170 43
1383 RPA1383 Putative transcriptional regulator, ModE family 1.0 1.0 5.5 3.3
1384 RPA1384 Putative vanadate permease, component of ATP-dependent uptake system 0.8 0.8 83 98
1385 RPA1385 Putative vanadate transport system, substrate-binding protein 0.8 ND 460 230
1386 RPA1386 Putative ATP-binding component of ABC vanadate transporter 1.1 0.8 160 71
1387 RPA1387 Conserved unknown protein ND ND 240 32
1388 RPA1388 Hypothetical protein 0.7 0.6 11.2 1.4
1389 RPA1389 Conserved hypothetical protein ND ND 150 33
1390 RPA1390 Conserved hypothetical protein ND ND 67 25
1391 RPA1391 Possible ABC transporter ATP-binding protein 0.8 0.9 12 1.4
1392 RPA1392 Nitroreductase family proteins ND ND 180 49
1393 RPA1393 Conserved hypothetical protein 1.9 1.9 28 38
1394 RPA1394 Transcriptional regulator, GntR family with aminotransferase domain 1.2 1.4 8.0 12
1395 RPA1395 Possible trehalose/maltose binding protein ND ND 82 120
1396 RPA1396 Possible multiple sugar transport system permease protein 0.7 0.9 18 36
1397 RPA1397 Putative sugar ABC transporter, permease protein 1.0 ND 30 43
1398 RPA1398 Putative sugar ABC transporter, ATP-binding protein ND ND 5.5 3.7
1399 RPA1399 Putative transport system ATP-binding protein ND 1.1 2.9 2.1
1400 RPA1400 Possible glutamine amidotransferase ND ND 5.7 15
1401 glnAIII Putative glutamine synthetase III 1.2 0.9 11 13
Genes adjacent to iron
nitrogenase gene
cluster
1431 draT1 Putative NAD� ADP-ribosyltransferase ND ND ND 65
1432 RPA1432 Putative nitroimidazole resistance protein ND ND ND 290
1433 RPA1433 Conserved hypothetical protein ND 0.8 1.7 180
1434 RPA1434 Conserved hypothetical protein ND ND 5.0 230
1440 RPA1440 Conserved hypothetical protein 1.0 ND 8.3 4.5
a Mo strain, V strain, and Fe strain refer to the Mo nitrogenase-only strain (�vnfH �anfH), the V nitrogenase-only strain (�nifH nifD::Tn5 �anfA), and the Fe
nitrogenase-only strain (�nifH �vnfH), respectively. “Plus V ” indicates that 10 �M VCl3 was added to the growth medium. ND, not determined due to low signal
intensities.
VOL. 187, 2005 GENOMIC ANALYSIS OF NITROGENASES IN R. PALUSTRIS 7791